

## **Notice of Funding Availability #145 Elevator Modernization Project**

### **Questions and Answers**

**Issued: March 18th**

1. Question: Please confirm that this NOFA is not available to PSH sites owned by non-profits (not master leased).  
Answer: Correct, the NOFA is not available to PSH sites owned by non-profits.
2. Question: Do the cost estimates have to be 6 months from the NOFA release or submission date?  
Answer: Cost estimates should be no more than 6 months old from time of NOFA release.
3. Question: If 10% of the project costs can be allocated to soft costs, is that allocated from the total project costs including match or without the match? For example, if we have a \$50,000 project, submit to receive \$25,000 from HSH, would be the soft costs be \$5,000 or \$2,500?  
Answer: 10% of the total project costs, up to the City's maximum contribution toward the cost of the elevator repairs or modernization, may be allocated to soft costs. For example, if the total cost of the project is \$500,000, the City's contribution will be \$250,000 of which \$50,000 may be allocated to soft costs.
4. Question: Can non-SRO owners apply?  
Answer: All eligible privately owned master lease sites are single resident occupancy (SROs).
5. Question: Will the slides be available after the call?  
Answer: Posted on the webpage.
6. Question: When may applications be submitted?  
Answer: No later than May 16, 2024 @ 2:00 pm
7. Question: If modernization proposals are over 6 months old but less than a year old, will they still be accepted? or do you suggest getting new ones?  
Answer: No. Cannot be over 6 months old from NOFA release date (February 16, 2024).
8. Question: If HSH is the property owner, with PM and support services are provided by a nonprofit, will elevator repairs be made by HSH without the need to apply through this NOFA?  
Answer: HSH owned properties are not eligible for this NOFA.
9. Question: Is a non-profit owned building with no master lease to the City eligible for this grant, (inquiring for the Cadillac Hotel).  
Answer: Non-profit owned properties are not eligible for this NOFA.
10. Question: Please clarify, we own a 9 unit building that is funded through HOPWA/HSH CoC to provide rental assistance and services. Do we qualify to apply?

**Notice of Funding Availability #145 Elevator Modernization Project**

**Questions and Answers**

**Issued: March 18th**

Answer: Existing non-profit Master Leased PSH buildings with private for-profit owners are eligible to apply for funding under this NOFA.